

# 16-0628-cv(L),

16-0674-cv(CON), 16-0677-cv(CON), 16-0681-cv(CON), 16-0682-cv(CON),  
16-0683-cv(CON), 16-0684-cv(CON), 16-0686-cv(CON), 16-0687-cv(CON),  
16-0688-cv(CON), 16-0690-cv(CON), 16-0691-cv(CON), 16-0695-cv(CON),  
16-0696-cv(CON), 16-0697-cv(CON), 16-0698-cv(CON)

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– against –

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### JOINT REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS ARAG-A LIMITED, ARAG-O LIMITED, ARAG-T LIMITED,

*(Parties Continued on Inside of Cover)*

---

DUANE MORRIS LLP

*Attorneys for the following Plaintiffs-Appellants:*

*ARAG-A Limited, ARAG-O Limited, ARAG-T Limited, ARAG-V Limited, Attestor Value Master Fund, Bybrook Capital Hazelton Master Fund LP, Bybrook Capital Master Fund LP, Claridae Ltd., Maria Del Pilar De We Ferrer, MCHA Holdings, LLC, Stonehill Institutional Partners, L.P., Stonehill Master Fund Ltd., Trinity Investments Limited, and White Hawthorne, LLC, as well as Interested Plaintiffs Honero Fund I, LLC, White Hawthorne II, LLC, and Yellow Crane Holdings, LLC*

1540 Broadway

New York, New York 10036

(212) 692-1000

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

*ARAG-A Limited, ARAG-O Limited, ARAG-T Limited, ARAG-V Limited, Attestor Value Master Fund, Bybrook Capital Hazelton Master Fund LP, Bybrook Capital Master Fund LP, MCHA Holdings, LLC, Trinity Investments Limited, and White Hawthorne, LLC, as well as Interested Plaintiffs Honero Fund I, LLC, White Hawthorne II, LLC, and Yellow Crane Holdings, LLC*

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153

(212) 310-8000

---

---

---

**ARAG-V LIMITED, ATTESTOR VALUE MASTER FUND,  
BYBROOK CAPITAL HAZELTON MASTER FUND LP,  
BYBROOK CAPITAL MASTER FUND LP, CLARIDAE LTD.,  
MARIA DEL PILAR DE WE FERRER, MCHA HOLDINGS, LLC,  
STONEHILL INSTITUTIONAL PARTNERS, LP, STONEHILL  
MASTER FUND LTD., TRINITY INVESTMENTS LIMITED  
AND WHITE HAWTHORNE, LLC**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE MARCH 2 ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	4
A. The District Court Committed Clear Error Because Lifting The Injunctions Would Violate The <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause And Deprive Appellants Of Any Remedy .....	4
1. Equitable Relief Remains Necessary Because Argentina’s Inequitable Conduct Has Not Ceased .....	6
2. Equitable Relief Remains Necessary Because Argentina Will Resume Violating The <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause In The Absence Of The Injunctions .....	9
B. The District Court Committed Clear Error In Concluding That “Changed Circumstances” Support Vacating The Injunctions.....	12
1. Argentina Has Not Meaningfully Negotiated With Appellants .....	14
2. Argentina Has Not Removed The Legislative Obstacles To Settlement .....	17
3. Argentina Has Not Honored Its Settlement Agreements With All Bondholders .....	19
C. Argentina Does Not Dispute That The Unilateral Settlement Offer Was Coercive And Materially Misleading In Violation Of The Antifraud Provisions Of The Federal Securities Laws .....	23
II. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED CLEAR ERROR IN CONCLUDING THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF LIFTING THE <i>PARI PASSU</i> INJUNCTIONS .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Oklahoma Pub. Sch. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	18
<i>Hanson Trust PLC v. SCM Corp.</i> , 774 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>Motorola Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 732 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	13, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	13, 18
